

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

MEDIA MATTERS FOR AMERICA,
ERIC HANANOKI,

Plaintiffs,

v.

No. 24-cv-147

WARREN KENNETH PAXTON JR., in his
official capacity as Attorney General of the State
of Texas,

ANDREW BAILEY, in his official capacity as
Attorney General of the State of Missouri

Defendants.

**MISSOURI ATTORNEY GENERAL ANDREW BAILEY'S
REPLY IN SUPPORT OF HIS MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. *Younger* Abstention Applies and Dismissal Is Required. 2

 A. The state court proceeding is a “civil enforcement proceeding.” 2

 B. The Missouri court proceeding “touch[es] on a state court’s ability to perform its judicial function.” 5

 C. This Court’s preliminary injunction against General Paxton is irrelevant to whether *Younger* applies in the suit against the Missouri Attorney General. 6

 D. No court in this district has ever applied the exceptionally narrow “bad faith” exception, and it does not apply here. 9

II. Media Matters consented to personal jurisdiction in Missouri state court. 13

III. The Court Does Not Have Personal Jurisdiction Over the Missouri Attorney General. 15

 A. Media Matters has not satisfied the long-arm statute. 15

 B. Personal jurisdiction here would violate the Due Process Clause. 17

IV. Media Matters Has an Adequate Remedy at Law. 18

V. Media Matters Cannot Establish a Justiciable, Ripe Injury 20

VI. Media Matters Has Failed to State a Claim With Respect to its Four Counts. 21

 A. The complaint fails to state a First Amendment retaliation claim. 21

 B. Media Matters has failed to state a First or Fourth Amendment claim. 24

 C. Media Matters has failed to state a claim under the DC or Maryland Shield Laws. 24

 D. Media Matters has failed to state a Due Process claim. 25

CONCLUSION 25

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 27

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Aaron v. O'Connor</i> , 914 F.3d 1010 (6th Cir. 2019)	6
<i>Aaron v. Target Corp.</i> , 357 F.3d 768 (8th Cir. 2004)	10
<i>Alexander v. S.C. State Conf. of the NAACP</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1221 (2024)	1, 10
<i>Aljabri v. Saud</i> , No. CV 20-2146, 2022 WL 4598519 (D.D.C. Sept. 30, 2022)	16
<i>Aponte v. Calderon</i> , 284 F.3d 184 (1st Cir. 2002)	25
<i>*Backpage.com, LLC v. Hawley</i> , No. 4:17-CV-1951 PLC, 2017 WL 5726868 (E.D. Mo. Nov. 28, 2017)	1, 2, 4, 5
<i>Ballard v. Wilson</i> , 856 F.2d 1568 (5th Cir. 1988)	9
<i>Brooks v. New Hampshire Supreme Ct.</i> , 80 F.3d 633 (1st Cir. 1996)	13
<i>Capel v. Capel</i> , 272 F. Supp. 3d 33 (D.D.C. 2017)	16
<i>Cedar Rapids Cellular Telephone, L.P. v. Miller</i> , 280 F.3d 874 (8th Cir. 2002)	4
<i>Chandler v. James</i> , 783 F. Supp. 2d 33 (D.D.C. 2011)	8, 9
<i>Columbia Brewery Co. v. Forgey</i> , 120 S.W. 625 (Mo. App. 1909)	15
<i>Council of & for the Blind of Delaware Cnty. Valley, Inc. v. Regan</i> , 709 F.2d 1521 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	20
<i>Cullen v. Fliegner</i> , 18 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 1994)	10
<i>Derma Pen, LLC v. 4EverYoung Ltd.</i> , 2015 WL 791595 (D. Utah Feb. 25, 2015)	8
<i>Def. Distributed v. Grewal</i> , 971 F.3d 485 (5th Cir. 2020)	18
<i>*Doran v. Salem Inn, Inc.</i> , 422 U.S. 922 (1975)	6, 7, 8
<i>Everett v. Vance</i> , 685 S.W.3d 495 (Mo. App. W.D. 2023)	13

<i>Exponential Biotherapies, Inc. v. Houthoff Buruma N.V.</i> , 638 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2009).....	17
<i>Farah v. Esq. Mag.</i> , 736 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	22
<i>Feedler v. Schroeder</i> , 59 Mo. 364 (1875).....	15
<i>Fieger v. Cox</i> , 524 F.3d 770 (6th Cir. 2008)	6
<i>Forras v. Rauf</i> , 812 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	16
<i>Google, Inc. v. Hood</i> , 822 F.3d 212 (5th Cir. 2016)	4, 20
<i>Gravelin v. Porier</i> , 250 P. 823 (Mont. 1926)	14
<i>Great Lakes Comnet, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 823 F.3d 998 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	16
<i>GTE New Media Servs. Inc. v. BellSouth Corp.</i> , 199 F.3d 1343 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	18
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006)	10
<i>Haw. Hous. Auth. v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984)	7
<i>Hill v. Snyder</i> , 878 F.3d 193 (6th Cir. 2017)	7
<i>Holder v. Haarmann & Reimer Corp.</i> , 779 A.2d 264 (D.C. 2001).....	16
<i>Houlahan v. World Wide Ass'n of Specialty Programs & Sch.</i> , 677 F. Supp. 2d 195 (D.D.C. 2010)	17
<i>IMAPizza, LLC v. At Pizza Ltd.</i> , 334 F. Supp. 3d 95 (D.D.C. 2018).....	16
<i>In re S.M.H.</i> , 160 S.W.3d 355 (Mo. 2005).....	14
<i>Ins. Corp. of Ireland v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982)	25
<i>JMM Corp. v. District of Columbia</i> , 378 F.3d 1117, 1122 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	23
<i>Kirschner v. Klemons</i> , 225 F.3d 227 (2d Cir. 2000).....	5

Matter of Buford,
577 S.W.2d 809 (Mo. 1979).....14

Netflix, Inc. v. Babin,
88 F.4th 1080 (5th Cir. 2023)..... 11, 22

**Nieves v. Bartlett*,
139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019)..... 1, 21

Novack v. Nat'l Hot Rod Ass'n,
247 Md. 350 (1967).....16

**Pennzoil Co. v. Texaco, Inc.*,
481 U.S. 1 (1987)..... 2, 6, 19, 21, 24

Reed Enterprises v. Corcoran,
354 F.2d 519 (D.C. Cir. 1965).....20

Robb v. Connolly,
111 U.S. 624 (1884)21

Roberson v. SSM Health St. Mary's Hosp.,
2023 WL 4743859 (Ill. App. 5 Dist., 2023).....14

Rockwell Cap. Partners, Inc. v. CD Int'l Enterprises, Inc.,
311 F. Supp. 3d 52 (D.D.C. 2018).....17

Rollins Burdick Hunter of Utah, Inc. v. Bd. of Trustees of Ball State U.,
665 N.E.2d 914 (Ind. App. 1996).....13

Smith & Wesson Brands, Inc. v. Atty. Gen. of New Jersey,
27 F.4th 886 (3d Cir. 2022) 2, 3

Spreadbury v. Bitterroot Pub. Libr.,
862 F. Supp. 2d 1054 (D. Mont. 2012).....25

Sprint Commun., Inc. v. Jacobs,
571 U.S. 69 (2013)3

State ex rel. Manion v. Elliott,
305 S.W.3d 462 (Mo. 2010).....14

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Emt.,
523 U.S. 83 (1998)9

Steinberg v. Int'l Crim. Police Org.,
672 F.2d 927 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....16

Thorp v. D.C.,
325 F.R.D. 510 (D.D.C. 2018).....9

Tindall v. Wayne Cnty. Friend of Ct.,
269 F.3d 533 (6th Cir. 2001)9

Trump v. Comm. on Ways & Means, United States House of Representatives,
415 F. Supp. 3d 98 (D.D.C. 2019).....16

<i>Trump v. Vance</i> , 977 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 2020).....	12
<i>United States v. Ferrara</i> , 54 F.3d 825 (D.C.Cir.1995).....	15
<i>United States v. Morton Salt Co.</i> , 338 U.S. 632 (1950)	22
<i>United States v. Trayer</i> , 898 F.2d 805 (D.C.Cir. 1990).....	25
<i>West v. Holder</i> , 60 F. Supp. 3d 190 (D.D.C. 2014).....	15, 16
<i>Will v. Michigan Dep’t of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989)	15
<i>Yelp, Inc. v. Paxton</i> , No. 23-cv-4977-TLT, 2024 WL 413464 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 1, 2024).....	4
Other Authorities	
Wright & Miller, Federal Practice and Procedure.....	10
